
 

 

 
 

Scan the code above or visit 

www.nwleics.gov.uk/meetings for a full copy of the 

agenda. 

 

 

NWLDC PO Box 11051, Coalville, LE67 0FW | 01530 454545 | www.nwleics.gov.uk 

 
Meeting LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE 
 
Time/Day/Date 10.30 am on Wednesday, 28 August 2024 
 
Location Abbey Room, Stenson House, London Road, Coalville, LE67 3FN 
 
Officer to contact Democratic Services (01530 454512) 
 Licensing Enforcement Officer (01530 454596) 
 
 

NOTIFICATION OF HEARING 
 

Item  Pages 

 
1  ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN  

 
 

2  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

 

3  DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 

 

 Under the Code of Conduct members are reminded that in declaring interests 
you should make clear the nature of that interest and whether it is a disclosable 
pecuniary interest, registerable interest or other interest. 
 
 

 

4  32 BOROUGH STREET - APPLICATION FOR A NEW PREMISE LICENCE  
 

 

 PREMISES: The 32 Borough Street, Castle Donington, Derby, DE74 2LA 
 
APPLICANT: Mr Stephen Doig 
 
To determine an application for a new premises licence in respect of the 
above. Representations have been received from various parties. A notice of 
hearing inviting them to attend has been sent to each of them. If they fail to 
attend, the hearing can be held in their absence or adjourned. 
 
The following documents are attached:- 
 

a) Report of the Licensing Enforcement Officer.  
 
At the beginning of the Hearing, the authority shall explain to the parties the 
procedure it is proposed to follow. The Hearing shall take the form of a 
discussion led by the authority and cross-examination shall not be permitted 
unless it is required to consider the representations.  

3 - 56 

http://www.nwleics.gov.uk/meetings


 
 

 
Circulation:  
 
Councillor C Beck 
Councillor G Rogers 
Councillor N Smith 



NORTH WEST LEICESTERSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE - 28 AUGUST 2024 
 

Title of Report 
 

APPLICATION FOR GRANT OF A PREMISES LICENCE 
UNDER THE LICENSING AC
[...]
 recorded music, no amplified music and no 
speaker or television usage in or outside the premises. 

7

https://minutes-1.nwleics.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=145&MId=2098&Ver=4
https://minutes-1.nwleics.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=145&MId=2098&Ver=4
https://minutes-1.nwleics.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=145&MId=2591&Ver=4
https://minutes-1.nwleics.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=145&MId=2591&Ver=4
https://minutes-1.nwleics.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=145&MId=2591&Ver=4


 

 Following this representation, the applicants agreed to Environmental 
Protection’s proposals. The agreement is attached as Appendix 6. Therefore, 
as this representation has been agreed, there is no need to debate recorded 
music and consider it within this hearing. 

 
3.3 Other persons are able to make representations within 28 days of display of 

the notice of  application to the Licensing Authority. Two representations were 
received from members of the public on the grounds of the prevention of 
public nuisance. The representations are attached as Appendices 7-12. 

 
 
4.0 Statutory Guidance 

 
4.1 In making its decision, the Sub-Committee is obliged to have regard to 

Guidance issued by the Secretary of State under Section 182 of the Licensing 
Act 2003. All Licensing Committee members have been provided with a full 
copy of the guidance document. Officers consider that paragraphs 1.1 to 1.5, 
1.13, 2.1 to 2.14,2.21 to 2.27, 3.1 to 3.2, 3.35, 8.3 to 8.14, 8.80-8.82, 9.1 to 
9.12, 9.31 to 9.44, 10.1 to 10.10, 10.13-10.14, 14.1 to 14.3 may have a 
bearing upon the application. 

 
5.0 Statement of Licensing Policy 

 
5.1 The Sub-Committee is also obliged to have regard to its own Statement of 

Licensing Policy.  Officers consider that paragraphs 1.5, 2.1, 2.3, 2.5, 2.6, 4.1 
to 4.4, 5.1 to 5.4, 6.1 to 6.4, 12.0, 19.2, 22.0, and 25.0 may have a bearing 
upon the application.  

  
6.0 Observations 
 
6.1 The Committee is obliged to determine this application with a view to 

promoting the licensing objectives, which are: 
 

 The prevention of crime and disorder; 
 Public safety; 
 The prevention of public nuisance; 
 The protection of children from harm. 

 
6.2 The Committee may take such of the following steps, if any, as it considers 

appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives: 
 
 Grant the application and issue the premises licence as requested. 
 Modify the conditions of the licence, by altering or omitting or adding to 

them. 
 Reject the whole or part of the application.  

 
6.3 There is a right of appeal to the Magistrates’ Court against the decision of the 

Sub-Committee by the applicant and persons who made relevant 
representations. 

 

8



 

Policies and other considerations, as appropriate 

Council Priorities: 
 

Communities and housing – looking after our 
tenants and keeping our communities safe 

Policy Considerations: 
 

Statement of Licensing Policy – Issue 8  

Safeguarding: 
 

To determine the application in accordance 
with the Licensing Act 2003 objectives 
 

Equalities/Diversity: 
 

No Equality/Diversity issues raised, though this 
will be kept under review.  
 

Customer Impact: 
 

Not applicable 

Economic and Social Impact:  
 

Customers may be impacted by any decision 
made. 
 

Environment and Climate 
Change: 
 

Not applicable  

Consultation/Community 
Engagement: 
 

Leicestershire Police, Leicestershire Fire and 
Rescue Service, The Home Office, Trading 
Standards, Health and Safety, Environmental 
Protection, Licensing Authority, Planning, 
Health Authority and members of the 
public/local businesses by way of notice at the 
premises, on the Council’s website.  

Risks: 
 

The risk of incurring costs arising from an 
appeal against the decision of the Committee.  
In any event and in order to mitigate these 
risks, the Committee should give clear reasons 
for its decisions and any such reasons would 
need to be substantiated in Court. 

Officer Contact 
 

Paul Den
[...]
ce list or other printed material 
which is available to customers on the premises; and 

28



The Chequered Flag Premises Licence 

Page 5 of 8 

 

(c) where a customer does not in relation to a sale of alcohol specify the quantity of 
alcohol to be sold, the customer is made aware that these measures are available. 

 
 
 

29



The Chequered Flag Premises Licence 

Page 6 of 8 

 

Annex 2 – Conditions consistent with the Operating Schedule 
 
 1) Signage shall be prominently displayed with the premises operating hours. 
 
 2) The premises licence holder shall engage and communicate with similar operators and 
 Police to keep abreast of any potential issues. 
 
 3) Signage shall be displayed at the premises requesting that patrons leave the premises 
 quietly. 
 
 4) An incident log shall be kept and maintained at the premises and shall records any crimes, 
 incidents, ejection of patrons, complaints, refusals of sales and Authority visits. 
 
 5) Details of a reputable local taxi company shall be displayed at the premises. 
 
 6) Regular checks carried out to the front outside area of the premises to ensure that is kept 
 free from smoking related litter. 
 
 7) Disposal of bottles shall not be permitted at the premises between the hours of 23.00 and 
 08.00 the following morning. 
 
 8) Children shall be permitted provided that they are accompanied by an appropriate adult. 
 

 

30



The Chequered Flag Premises Licence 

Page 7 of 8 

 

Annex 3 – Conditions attached after a hearing by the licensing authority 
 
 1) Upon receipt of the fire safety audit reports all recommendations/actions therein shall be 
 complied with within 60 days of receipt. 
 
2) All staff shall receive 6 monthly training on fire safety legislation and on their responsibilities 
 with regard to licensing legislation. This training is to be documented and presented to a 
 member of a responsible authority upon request.  
 
 3) CCTV shall be installed (by no later than 1 November 2019
[...]
ursday: Yes 12:00 - 21:30
Friday: Yes 12:00 - 22:30
Saturday: Yes
Sunday: Yes - 12:00 - 18:00
Recorded music: Yes
Supply of alcohol: Yes
On the premises
Retail Sales of Alcohol

Appendix 5

33



On the grounds of preventing public nuisance, 

The Environmental Protection Section request recorded music is not given consent to
protect the residential amenities of the occupiers living in the dwelling above the
premises and residents in close proximity to the premises. It is requested that this is
applied as a condition to the licence to include as well as recorded music, no
amplified music and no speaker or television usage in or outside the premises. 

The Environmental Protection Team are satisfied with all other details contained
within the application forming a condition of the licence.

Signed: Anisa Badani Date: 07.08.2024

Please return this form along with any additional sheets to: 
North West Leicestershire Licensing Authority, 
PO Box 11051
Coalville
LE67 0FW, 

or email LICENSING@nwleicestershire.gov.uk.

This form must be returned within the Statutory Period.  For more details 
please check with the Licensing Office on 01530 454529, 454838 or 454844.

34



To: 

Premises Licence Grant Application- 32 Borough 
Street, Castle Donington, Derby, DE74 2LA 

Notification to Local Authority of agreement regarding 
Representation 

Licensing NWLDC 

Dear Sir/Madam 

Licensing Act 2003 

I write in my capacity as the applicant in relation to the above matter. 
This concerns the Environmental Protection Team representation in relation to 
the prevention of public nuisance licensing objective. 

I would like to accept the Environmerntal Protection proposal as follows: -

Date: 07.08.2024 

The Environmental Protection Section request recorded music is not given 
consent to protect the residential amenities of the occupiers living in the 
dwelling above the premises and residents in close proximity to the premises. 
It is requested that this is applied as a condition to the licence to include, as 
well as recorded music, no amplified music and no speaker or television usage 
in or outside the premises. 

Signed.... 

Please accept this notice as formal request to amend my 

application/operating schedule in accordance with the above and note 
that I agree to this proposal conditions being attached to the premises 
licence. Furtherhore, I confirm that I do not consider a hearing to be 
necessary. 

Signed...y. 

Date.. 

... 

..Name in block capitals 1EAEN.JOHA. DoIa. 

..Name in block capitals Anke STeART GREEN 

Appendix 6

35



This page is intentionally left blank



NORTH WEST LEICESTERSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
LICENSING ACT 2003 

REPRESENTATION FORM 

Your name/organisation 
name/name of body you 
represent 

Mr Ben Lee 

Organisation name/name of body 
you represent (if appropriate) 

N/A 

Your Postal address 30 Borough Street, Castle Donington, Derby DE74 2LA 

Name of the premises you are 
making a representation about 

N/A 

Address of the premises you are 
making a representation about 

32 Borough Street, Castle Donington, Derby DE74 2LA 

What are you making a representation about? 
Please indicate which part of the licence/certificate application you are making a representation about 
(i.e. Terminal hours, and music and dancing on Friday and Saturday night) 

I am making a representation about the license application as a whole. 
Please see attached separate sheets. 

Your representation must relate to one of the four Licensing Objectives 
Licensing Objective Please provide full details of your concerns regarding the 

application and include any evidence you may have in 
support of it. 
Please use separate sheets if necessary 

To prevent crime and disorder 

Public safety 

To prevent public nuisance Please see attached separate sheets. 

To protect children from harm 

Please suggest any conditions that 
could be added to the licence to remedy 
your representation or other 
suggestions you would like the 
Licensing Sub Committee to take into 
account. 

Please see attached separate sheets. 

Signed: Ben Lee Date: 12/08/2024 

Capacity: Owner of adjoining residential premises 

Appendix 7

37



 
NOT FOR PUBLICATION 
 
Your e-mail address  

 
Your contact telephone number  

 
 

SUPPORTING NOTES  
 
If you do make a representation you will be invited to attend a meeting of the Licensing sub Committee 
and any subsequent appeal proceeding. If you do not attend, the Committee will consider any 
representations that you have made.  
 
This form must be returned within the Statutory Period, which is 28 days from the date the notice was 
displayed on the premises or the date specified in the Public Notice in the newspaper. Please contact the 
Licensing Section on 01530 454556 if you are in doubt about the date. 
 
They can only relate to the four licensing objectives. 
 
Your representation will be passed to the applicant, to allow them the opportunity of addressing your 
concerns. Your representations will be published in the report available to the Licensing Sub-Committee, 
which will be publicly available. Names and addresses will only be withheld from the Sub-Committee report 
at your request. Email addresses and contact telephone numbers will not be publicly available. 
 
Please return this form when completed along with any additional sheets to:  
 
Licensing 
North West Leicestershire District Council 
PO Box 11051 
Coalville 
Leicestershire 
LE67 0FW 
 
Email to licensing@nwleicestershire.gov.uk  
 
Tel: 01530 454545 

38



Representation about Premises License application for 32 Borough Street, 

Castle Donington DE74 2LA 

 

What are you making a representation about? 

 

I am making a representation about the license application as a whole. 

It is simply not possible for the applicant to promote the licensing objective to prevent public 

nuisance, specifically noise disturbance, due to the incredibly close proximity of the premises to 

our residential prem
[...]
 louder and less 

40



inhibited. So from the very outset, the proposal of a licensed premises is to consider a thing that 

causes a noise disturbance, the consideration factors that then follow are how can this 

disturbance be mitigated by limiting the duration of such activities and the proximity of these 

activities to nearby residential dwellings. In this particular case, where no effective sound 

attenuation measures are realistically possible, the mere consideration of allowing a licensed 

premises at this location, is to start with a bedrock of causing a detrimental noise nuisance, and 

can only move forward to implement partial measures to limit it slightly through shorter hours, no  

music, etc, but there is no happy medium or middle ground to be had here, as the licensed 

premises will always gain something at the cost of us losing. 

 

Please suggest any conditions that could be added to the licence to remedy your 

representation or other suggestions you would like the Licensing Sub Committee to take 

into account. 

 

Please consider the following as ‘suggestions’ NOT ‘conditions that could be added to the 

license to remedy my representation’ I am only making these suggestions so that they can be 

taken into account if we find ourselves in the unfortunate position that this application is granted, 

which I truly hope it is not. The former micropub has gone, the property has been stripped out 

and returned to an empty shell of a retail unit, I was really hoping that the ridiculous notion of 

theses premises being a suitable location for a licensed premises was dead in the water. It felt 

like being punched in the stomach when, after eight months of peace and quiet, I had someone 

knocking on my door to say they were considering turning the empty retail unit back into another 

boozer. I was given plenty of verbal assurances about the concept of it being a wine bar and 

that no one would be taking their drinks outside, etc, but past 
[...]
tion of all the free space on the street for 

customers during the summer months. The former licensee had been overheard numerous 

times stating that the business is just not viable without customers spilling out onto the highway, 

due to the incredibly limited floor space inside. Although I brought the above statement to the 

attention of the Council on numerous occasions, I have been lead to believe that they found 

themselves in a contradictory dilemma, in that an off license had already been granted, so 

consumption of alcohol purchased on the premises was permitted in the street, even though it 

was also a planning breach? I was also told that the highway was the jurisdiction of 

Leicestershire County Council highways department, not North West Leicestershire District 

Council. I was also advised that my only recourse for the issues arising from drinkers 

congregating outside my home, would  be either LCC highways for blocking the pavement/road, 

the Police for anti-social behaviour, or Environmental Health for noise disturbance. Which is all 

well and good but I don't see why we should have to police such issues if they arise. 

 

I believe that the most simple solution, which would go a very long way in limiting the 

disturbance we would experience from external drinkers, especially in summer months, would 

be the removal of OFF SALES from the license or not permitting OFF SALES. The person who 

approached me to advise of their plans for the premises stated that no one would be 

congregating outside with drinks, so I don't see that there should be any issue in having NO 

OFF SALES, as it is the simplest solution to resolve numerous issues. Plus the planning officer 

previously stated that no one should be drinking outside anyway. Not unless there are 

clandestine plans to boost profitability by using the street as an unlimited capacity beer garden, 

which has been the case historically, then I assume the applicant will have no issue with 
[...]
nce you may have in 
support of it. 
Please use separate sheets if necessary 

To prevent crime and disorder 

Public safety 

To prevent public nuisance Please see attached 

To protect children from harm 

Please suggest any conditions that 
could be added to the licence to 
remedy your representation or other 
suggestions you would like the 
Licensing Sub Committee to take into 
account. 

Please see attached 

Signed: Jayne M. Orme Date:   11th August 2024 

Capacity: Neighbour 

Appendix 11

53



 
NOT FOR PUBLICATION 
 
Your e-mail address  

 
Your contact telephone number  

 
 
 

54



 

 

 

My partner and I live next door to 32 Borough Street which, at the moment, is a small, empty 

retail unit. We moved into 30 Borough Street in October 2007, at that time 32 Borough 

Street was used as an office. On 16/4/2014 Mr M. Willies opened the Chequered Flag 

micropub, which was subsequently taken over by Mr. R. Sandham on 11/3/2015. The pub 

closed in November 2023. The bar area was situated next to our lounge/dining room area 

and below our bedroom (we have a flying freehold above 32 Borough Street). 

 

During the evenings, when the pub was open, there was a constant background hubbub, in 

both our bedroom and our living area. I suffer from frequent migraines and need to go to bed 

in order to sleep them off. This is made more difficult when there is noise, from the pub, 

coming through the floor.  The noise intruding into our living area was also a constant 

nuisance.  All this may seem quite innocuous but living next door to this disturbance, day in 

and day out, affects our quality of life and absolutely plays on our  nerves. Whilst I appreciate 

this relates to a previous situation, I see no reason why the noise levels, from the proposed 

wine bar, won’t approximate those of our past experience.  

 

In addition, smokers have tended to congregate outside, with their drinks, some resting them 

on our windowsill, while others have sat on ou
[...]
 premises would have not only 

on the value of our property but, more importantly, on our lives and our mental well being, 

that it not be granted.  The premises are totally unsuitable and the nuisance caused would 

affect us each and every day. 

 

Should the licence be granted, I would ask that in order to preempt/forestall problems that 

are likely to arise, the following be taken into consideration: 

 

1. That the licensing hours applied for be ‘set in stone’ i.e. meaning that they cannot be 

increased at some future date. 

2. That adequate sound proofing be installed, this would go a long way to attenuate the 

nuisance caused by noise. 

3. The back alley should be kept clear at all times. 

4. The wine bar’s clientele are not allowed to take drinks, in open containers, out onto 

Borough Street. 

56


	Agenda
	4 32 Borough Street - Application for a New Premise Licence
	Appendix 1 - Application Form_Redacted
	Appendix 2 - 32 Borough Street Arial View
	Appendix 3 - 32 Borough Street Map
	Appendix 4 - Previous Premises Licence - The Chequered Flag - NWL20457_Redacted
	Appendix 5 - Environmental Protection Representation
	Appendix 6 - EPS Representation response 08 Aug 2024
	Appendix 7 - Ben Lee Representation Form_Redacted
	Appendix 8 - Representation Separate Sheets
	Appendix 9 - 14_00739_VCI-OFFICERS_REPORT-492211
	Appendix 10 - 13_00963_FUL-LOCATION_PLAN-279653
	Appendix 11 - Representation Form Licensing Act docx (1) August 2024_Redacted
	Appendix 12 - Representation August 2024



{ "type": "Form", "isBackSide": false }





Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

Chair’s initials 

MINUTES of a meeting of the LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE held in the Abbey Room, Stenson 
House, London Road, Coalville, LE67 3FN on WEDNESDAY, 28 AUGUST 2024  
 
Present: Councillors C Beck, G Rogers and N Smith  
 
In Attendance: Councillors A Barker and T Saffell 
 
Officers:  Ms T Cooper, Ms M Wainwright, Mr T Devonshire and Mr D Gill 

 
 

1 ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN 
 
It was moved by Councillor N Smith, seconded by Councillor C Beck and  

 
RESOLVED THAT: 

 
Councillor G Rogers take the chair for the remainder of the meeting. 
 

2 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
There were no apologies for absence received. 
 

3 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 
Councillor N Smith noted that he had sat on a previous hearing panel relating to the 
premises. The Legal Advisor said that, as this was under a previous ownership, this was 
not pertinent. 
 

4 32 BOROUGH STREET - APPLICATION FOR A NEW PREMISE LICENCE 
 
The Chair introduced the parties in attendance and outlined the procedure to be followed. 
It was agreed that the maximum presentation time would be 10 minutes. 
 
The Licensing Enforcement Officer presented their report. 
 
The Applicants presented their application. They set out plans to attract a different type of 
clientele in a refurbished venue, and they noted that they had agreed with the 
Environmental Health Team at the Council that no music would be played. The applicants 
were aware of historical issues at the venue under the previous ownership and were 
sympathetic to the representation received. They had met with the neighbour twice to 
discuss the problems and conflicts with the previous landlord, and how these could be 
mitigated under their new ownership. They also advised that they had met with Licensing 
Officers and the Environmental Health Team, accepted their proposed conditions, and 
thus no representation had been received from either the Licensing Team or the 
Environmental Health Team.  
 
A discussion was had about the previous owners and the issues associated with their 
tenure. It was established that the Applicants did know them, but not closely or in a 
professional capacity. The Applicants then advised that stopping customers congregating 
outside the premises would be a key staff priority and it was a condition of the license that 
drinks could not be taken outside, that the licensed hours would be rigorously followed, 
and that acoustic panelling in the ceiling would be utilised. Close contact with neighbours 
would also be maintained. These efforts would prevent a recurrence of the historic issues. 
 
A discussion was had about the Applicants previous experiences in the hospitality industry 
and also their plans for the premises should the application be granted. The Applicants 
advised that they both had previous experience in the industry, and their vision for the 



2 
 

Chair’s initials 

premises entailed an expansion in the sale of wine and a contraction in the sale of beers 
and ales at the venue. They had no plans for any further expansion in the future.  
 
The Licensing Enforcement Officer queried the suggestion that taking drinks off the 
premises would be a breach of the license. The Legal Advisor said that this depended on 
whether there was an off-carry license in place; Members could clarify this in the final 
license, should they grant one. 
 
The Licensing Enforcement Officer declined a closing speech. 
 
In their closing the speech, the applicants reiterated their efforts to liaise with the 
Licensing Team and other statutory authorities, that they were keen to placate the 
concerns received in the representations from the residents, which had been engendered 
by historic bad management which their ownership would be a clean break from.  
 
The Legal Advisor set out the statutory considerations which should frame Members 
decision and the specific issues pertaining to this application which Members should 
consider. The discussion had indicated that something to mitigate the issue of off-sales 
was a particular condition Members might wish to add. Members should also consider the 
volume of representations and whether these qualified as a public nuisance, and not 
merely a private one. Any conditions Members wished to impose must be clear and 
enforceable.  
 
The meeting adjourned at 11:19 
 
The meeting reconvened at 11:43 
 
The Legal Advisor read out the decision. The Applicants had outlined the controls in place 
on the premises and Members were satisfied that taken together with the additional 
conditions the Sub Committee was of the view that these controls would assist in ensuring 
the promotion of the licensing objectives. 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The application be granted, with the below conditions added to the licence: 
 

1. The premises licence holder shall ensure that no customers shall take glasses or 
open bottles from the premises; and 

 
 

2. There shall be no recorded music, live music, amplified music, speaker or 
television usage in or outside the premises. 

 
Further reasons would be detailed in the written decision notice which the Applicant would 
receive within 5 working days. 
 

The meeting commenced at 10.30 am 
 
The Chair closed the meeting at 11.45 am 
 

 


